

No. 18-1171

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
COMCAST CORP.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
AFRICAN AMERICAN-OWNED MEDIA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW AND TWENTY-ONE  
NATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
KRISTEN CLARKE  
JON GREENBAUM  
DARIELY RODRIGUEZ\*  
DORIAN SPENCE  
PHYLICIA H. HILL  
PILAR WHITAKER  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1500 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 662-8600  
drodriguez@

lawyerscommittee.org  
\**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL L. FOREMAN  
PENN STATE LAW  
CIVIL RIGHTS  
APPELLATE CLINIC  
329 Innovation Blvd.,  
Suite 118  
University Park, Pennsylvania  
16802  
(814) 865-3832  
mlf25@psu.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Congress’s Intent Was To Eliminate All Race Discrimination In Contracting When It Enacted 42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	5
A. 42 U.S.C. § 1981 was enacted in 1866 to ensure full equality for newly freed Af- rican Americans.....	5
B. While section 1981’s enactment was mo- tivated in great part by the Black Codes, Congress was explicitly clear that it in- tended to broadly attack contractual race discrimination in any form.....	7
C. A century after passage, this Court inter- preted section 1981 to apply to contract discrimination experienced by African Americans and other racial and ethnic minorities in various contexts .....	9
II. This Court’s Decisions In <i>Gross</i> And <i>Nassar</i> Are Not Applicable To Section 1981 Claims Because The Statutory Language Is Differ- ent.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Section 1981 Provides African Americans And Other Racial And Ethnic Minorities Critical Protections Against Discrimination In Contracting, Including In Areas Not Covered By Other Civil Rights Statutes Such As Title II And Title VII Of The Civil Rights Act Of 1964.....	13
A. Race discrimination is an ongoing evil that has no role in our society.....	14
B. Independent contractors should be entitled to the same proof standards in race discrimination claims as employees covered under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act .....	16
C. Consumers of color who experience retail discrimination rely on section 1981 and must be afforded robust federal anti-discrimination protections .....	19
IV. Reversing The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Would Have A Chilling Effect On Future Efforts To Mount Necessary Civil Rights Claims, And In Turn, Hinder Progress .....	23
A. A but-for standard is inappropriate for intentional race discrimination contracting claims .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Low-income and under-resourced litigants will have difficulty meeting a but-for evidentiary standard, and rejecting such a standard will not result in frivolous litigation overwhelming the courts .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29
 APPENDIX	
Appendix of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aman v. Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Anderson v. Wachovia Mortg. Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Bobo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed. of Topeka</i> , <i>Shawnee Cty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	9
<i>Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	15
<i>Dare v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 267 F.Supp.2d 987 (D. Minn. 2003) .....	23, 24
<i>Green v. Dillard's</i> , 483 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	15
<i>Hamm v. City of Little Rock</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964) .....	14
<i>Hampton v. Dillard's</i> , 247 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2001).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	24
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	3, 8, 9
<i>Lawrence v. Univ. of Tex. Med. Branch at Galveston</i> , 163 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Metoyer v. Chassman</i> , 504 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	15
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	19
<i>Payan v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 905 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017) .....	15
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	9
<i>Riordan v. Kempiners</i> , 831 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	4, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Texas Dept. of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	15, 25
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Assn., Inc.</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973) .....	10
<i>Univ. of Tex. Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013) .....	11, 13
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	24
<i>Wash. v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.</i> , 710 F.Supp. 1288 (N.D. Cal. 1988) .....	21
<i>Wortham v. Am. Family Ins. Grp.</i> , 385 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Wright v. St. Vincent Health Sys.</i> , 730 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	19

## STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a) .....	2, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000a .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) .....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2018 Marketplace Edison Research Poll on the Gig Economy .....	17, 18
Ann C. Hodges, <i>The Limits of Multiple Rights and Remedies: A Call For Revisiting the Law of the Workplace</i> , 22 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 601 (2005) .....	26
Anne-Marie G. Harris, et al., <i>Courting Custom- ers: Assessing Consumer Racial Profiling and Other Marketplace Discrimination</i> , 24 J. of Pub. Pol’y and Marketing 163 (Spring 2005) .....	21
Barry Sullivan, <i>Historical Reconstruction, Re- construction History, and the Proper Scope of Section 1981</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 541 (1989) .....	8, 9
Brianne J. Gorod, <i>Rejecting “Reasonableness”: A New Look at Title VII’s Anti-Retaliation Pro- vision</i> , 56 Am. U. L. Rev. 1469 (2007) .....	28
C. Vann Woodward, <i>The Strange Career of Jim Crow</i> 7 (1955) .....	9
Cassi Pittman Claytor, <i>Shopping While Black: Yes, Bias against Black Customers is Real</i> , The Guardian (June 24, 2019) .....	20
Catherine Dunn, <i>Shopping While Black: Amer- ica’s Retailers Know They Have a Racial Profil- ing Problem. Now What?</i> Int’l Business Times (Dec. 15, 2015) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Danielle Tarantolo, <i>From Employment to Contract: Section 1981 and Antidiscrimination Law for the Independent Contractor Workforce</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 170 (2006).....	7
Deborah Widiss, <i>Undermining Congressional Overrides: The Hydra Problem in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 90 Tex. L. Rev. 859 (2012).....	19
Eileen R. Kaufman, <i>A Race By Any Other Name: The Interplay Between Ethnicity, National Origin and Race for Purposes of Section 1981</i> , 28 Ariz. L. Rev. 259 (1986) .....	11
George Howard, <i>Gigs Are No Longer Just For Musicians: How The Gig Economy Is Creating A Society Of Starving Artists</i> , Forbes (March 26, 2018) .....	17, 18
Geri J. Yonover, <i>Dead-End Street: Discrimination, the Thirteenth Amendment, and Section 1982</i> , 58 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 873 (1982).....	3
Govtrack, <a href="https://bit.ly/2laVFyC">https://bit.ly/2laVFyC</a> .....	9
Govtrack, <a href="https://bit.ly/2lfzg3k">https://bit.ly/2lfzg3k</a> .....	9
Govtrack, <a href="https://bit.ly/2nka4t5">https://bit.ly/2nka4t5</a> .....	9
Govtrack, <a href="https://bit.ly/2nlDaID">https://bit.ly/2nlDaID</a> .....	9
Janell Ross, <i>Segregation Now: #LivingWhileBlack experiences are the new version of ‘whites only’ signs</i> , NBC News (May 31, 2019) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joanna Grossman, <i>The Supreme Court Holds that an Important Federal Civil Rights Law, Section 1981, Prohibits Retaliation as Well as Discrimination</i> , Find Law (June 10, 2008) .....	10
Martin J. Katz, <i>The Fundamental Incoherence of Title VII: Making Sense of Causation in Disparate Treatment Law</i> , 94 Geo. L.J. 489 (2006).....	23
Mitchell Levy, <i>Empirical Patterns of Pro Se Litigation in Federal District Courts</i> , 85 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1819 (2018) .....	26
Phyllis Tropper Baumann, <i>Substance in the Shadow of Procedure: The Integration of Substantive and Procedural Law in Title VII Cases</i> , 33 B.C. L. Rev. 211 (1992) .....	26
Rebecca E. Zietlow, <i>Slavery, Liberty and the Right to Contract</i> , 19 Nev. L.J. 447 (2018).....	6, 7
U.S. Census Bureau, “1860 Census: Population of the United States” .....	5
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The Asian Population: 2010</i> , (Mar. 2012).....	14
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The Black Population: 2010</i> .....	14
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The Hispanic Population: 2010</i> , (May 2011).....	14
U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n, <i>Charge Statistics (Charges filed with EEOC) FY 1997 Through FY 2017</i> (2018).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n, <i>EEOC Litigation Statistics, FY 1997 through FY 2018</i> (2018).....	27
Victor Quintanilla, <i>Beyond Common Sense: A Social Psychological Study of Iqbal's Effect on Claims of Race Discrimination</i> , 17 Mich. J. Race & L. 1 (2011).....	25
W.E.B. Du Bois, <i>Black Reconstruction in America: An Essay Toward a History of the Part Which Black Folk Played in the Attempt to Reconstruct Democracy in America, 1860-1880</i> (Routledge, ed., 2017).....	6
Yuki Noguchi, <i>Freelanced: The Rise of the Contract Workforce</i> , Nat'l Pub. Radio, Inc. (Jan. 22, 2018) .....	18
